il CENLENR NG N oAV s e W L A ek BT R Ay TET0 L Sl e S TN BT RN G RTINS A e P B L e

PHOENIX
CAMPER

SCALE1=1
drawn by Dave Carey

bbb e,
BED

FB
o seer 8 |

S

/ I N——— )
Ty ———
————
“
T
s e e ot
' ¢ | = we
~ [ O 2311x42" | = S @
= = DINETTE l = - s
' 63 i —— un h =
TABLE E—— 3
e O > —_ 0 : ;-
X O o = = (=8
- = ¥
&
]
=il =
.i -
=
¢ \\
[ o - | - —_—
S ﬂ . SRR TN, T G SRR SRR PSS ST ST TR e

BED

TOP VIEW
expanded




E TS T T AL W T Y :f‘ I‘»"‘."‘ '
1‘ Fé:i-*‘ g"‘*t‘ *’ . __:,._.,;H | g V. . :.
. oS Dl A

ey A

_-'t‘;i

=t
.‘.

w

"

SECTION OF CROSSMEMBER A
CUT BODY FROM CHASSIS REMOVED HERE IF OVERSIZE

ALONG HEAVY LINE TIRES ARE INSTALILED CUT ALONG CGREASE ==

FOLLOW ALONG TOP OF SEE "WHEELS" IN BOOKLE T TO REMOVE KICK-UP
FLOOR PAN SEE FIGURE #4

SEE "REMOVE BODY" IN BOOKLET
IN BOOKLET

% FRONT ROLL BAR
SEE SHEET #3

OPTIONAL CUSTOM

REAR ROLL BAR
SEE SHEET #3

SUPERIOR INDUS TRIES
/#86-2510 ADAPTER KIT

3/16 X 1" STEEL STRAP
SEAT BRACKET
SEE SHEET #7

MOUNTING BRAGKET
SEE SHEET #6

CUT EVEN WITH
OUTSIDE EDGE OF

73" LENGTH OF 2 X 2 X ,.l20n
STEEL WELD IN PLACE
FLUSH WITH BELT LINE

E 18 GA STEEL
NOTE: FOR ROLL BAR INSTALLATION 5 -- HAND FIT TO COVER

PROCEDURE SEE "ROLL BARS" AREA REMOVED PER
IN BOOKLET £ ABOVE DRAWING
e POP-RIVET IN PLACE




R e B0 Al S B -0 i A B B P

FAUCET HANDLE
gg DOOR STA
243" R STAY BRACKET

MAKE 4

MOUNT TO SIDE-DOOR
AT A 1/2" COARSE WITH MOLLY-SCREW

3-3/4" THREAD STUD 4 PLACES
SEE EXPLODED VIEW | 1/2" WASHER

| v i
ZEZLCN 1/2" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT —.m 2-1/2" 1-1/2" I'_
i

-

3-1/2"
1/2" COARSE THREAD NUT

WELD TO TOP OF CROSSMEMBER 1/2" STUD

3/16" HOLE A ,
WELD IN PLACE IG—ZZ"——-I m R 3/8" HOLE

_f 1/8'" STEEL PLATE
By

ROOF STAND 1/2" COARSE 2-1/2"
1/2" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT MAKE 4 THREAD NUT

WELD IN PLACE

e s e s
< MOUNT THIS 1 X1=1/2 X ,065" STEEL TUBE 1/2" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

SIDE AGAINST
ROOF

374 X 120°% ;
STEEL TUBE =l /f7)

/ FREE TO PIVOT 1/4" BOLT
5/8" STUD

DOOR STAY 1/2"
22=1 /2" *_.l 1-1/2"\ MAKE 4
WELD IN PLACE & —’} * 5/16'" ROD

e o T ey
ROOF X-MEMBER
,4- 1 /21 }ﬂ—h—m"—————-

RADIUS PER CONDUIT BENDER TENT BOW |
MAKE 2 |

1/2"" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

3 PLACES GLUE 3 PLACES GLUE

WOOD FILLET WOOD FILLET
; TO ROLL BAR e R e N O A SV aar T s STy e

E T 4711—*___’1
ROOF BRACKET
2 PLACES

ROOF BRACKET
2 PLACES

g | DOOR STAY BRACKET
—»l |<—‘ | 3/4 X ,120" STEEL TUBE

2 PLACES
R 2 1/2'" HOLE

'— DOOR STAY BRACKET ‘ ! 28-1/4"
3/4 X .120" ROUND STEEL TUBE T 4

: 38-1/2"
2 PLACES 3/4" 31

ROOF BRACKET
1/4" STEEL PLATE
2 X2 X .120" STEEL TUBE (typ.) MAKE 4

2 X2 X,120" STEEL TUBE (typ.)

NOTE:. BUILD ONE ROLIL BAR THEN

BUILD THE OTHER ROLL BAR | - —_— e 63m
“ - OVER IT TO INSURE IDENTICAL

SHAPE

FRONT ROLL BAR REAR ROLL BAR

g

14-1/2"

STEEL STRUCTURES




PAIV ESEME ST D R TR e Ll I il QBTN A TN 2T Y TN P

I e

|
511

NOTE.CUT PANELS FROM 1 INCH
URETHANE FOAM BOARD STOCK
EXCEPT FOR PANEL 4
ASSEMBLE PER DRAWINGS
ON SHEET #5
SEE "FOAM CORE" IN BOOKLET

NOTE: SAND OUTSIDE EDGE
OF PANEL "F! L USH
WITH OUTSIDE EDGE

OF FRONT ROLL BAR

89"

.| ¥ & e 1 __I l— 24-1 /2"

43-1/2" R D T Ly 2 L 4

8" Y
2 i wp—— - =
: = - 3 . -I il oL
.. i
b -
] -

' *"'—'—*b——' | L ot | T e o iR g e e U e e v ol S ————
- : ' ; - e B e L e S Yo N e t =

=
2
I '-h

J s
\\ sé';\:__ 18-172"— |

2 19 \
2" 11
K, /// \
N RECESS SAND-LINE \
/ :K 'i

DOOR TRIM-LINE

RADIUS TO MATE WITH
PANEL 1

|
I
!
|
I 39"
I
|
I
|

s DOOR TRIM-LINE

- 2
I
|

A1 & A2

\ WHEEL WELL
\D/- TRIM-LINE

I
‘ WHEEL WELL
| TRIM-LINE




BN RASRICR AL S e b B B P TS Y@

il

SHEET No.5
BODY ASSEMBLY
drawn h_g Dave Carey

2 X 2" FIR TEMPORARILY
INSTALLED 3 PLACES TO
PREVENT PANELS FROM
SAGGING BETWEEN ROLL LAYUPS OF FIBERGLASS
BARS Eans ALONG CONTACT AREA
REMOVE BEFORE GLASSING _ _— _ L WITH ROLL BAR ASMY
INTERIOR - :

COVER FOAM WITH 2

CEMENT TO FACE OF
FRONT ROLL BAR

STACK 1/8" VENEER TO 1/2"
THICKNESS TO FORM FILLET
OVER CURVED WHEEL WELLS

TYPICAL FLOOR FILLET

LOCATION
USE 1/2" PLYWOOD
NOTE: ASSEMBLE FOAM PANELS OVERLAP CHASSIS FLOOR PAN
IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER CEMENT TO BODY AROUND
MITRE MATING EDGES FOR PERIMETER FILLET 3 PLACES
ASSEMBLE WITH CONTACT IN BOOKLET IN PLACE

CEMENT

ROUND CORNERS AS DESIRED
AFTER BODY IS ASSEMBLED

SEE "FOAM CORE" IN BOOKLET

":'.”":'i_ Vs i |

= &y
-----------
5w

-----

REMOVE AFTER BODY
IS ASSEMBLED

SAND CONCAVE TO
FLAIR INTO BODY

CUT FROM 1" URETHANE
FOAM AND CEMENT TO BODY

FOLLOW INSIDE EDGE
OF WHEEL WELL FOR
PATTERN



NOTE: ASSEMBLE DASH PANELS
IN NUMERICAL ORDER

ASSEMBLE WITH CONTACT
CEMENT

ROUND CORNERS AS DESIRED

NOTE: USE 4 LAYUPS OF MAT AND

| CLOTH AROUND INSIDE OF

| INSTRUMENT HOUSING TO

l REINFORCE DASH FOR
STEERING COLUMN SUPPORT

REMOVE AFTER INSTR
UMEN
— HOUSING IS IN PLAGE .

HEADLIGHT BUCKET
SEE SHEET #7 FOR PATTERN

BEND HERE TO FOLLOW
CONTOUR OF BODY

RUBBER GROMMET SEAL WITH PUTTY TAPE

FOR WIRE LOOM SCREW IN PLACE

2 X2'""WOOD
GLASS IN PLACFE FOR

WIPER SUPPORT
(see "Dash' in booklet)

HEADLIGHT BRACKET

SEE SHEET #7 FOR PATTERN

'69 VW INSTRUMENT PANEL GLASS IN PLACE ON

CUT OFF HERE

INSIDE OF BODY HEADLIGHT RECESS

USE OUTER BEZEL TO IN BODY

DETERMINE CORRECT (see "Prepare Interior" in booklet)
RECESS FROM OUTER

SKIN

TYPICAL SWITCH LOCA TION
(see "Dash' in booklet)

TYPICAL RADIO LOCATION
(see "Dash' in booklet)

;
;i
5‘

DASH MATES TO INSIDE
OF BODY ALONG HERE

REPOSITION VW BRACKET —
THEN WELD TO STEERING
COLUMN

LOCATE TO FIT YOUR DASH

I

SHORTEN LEVER HERE
MAKE TOP OF LEVER

SAME HEIGHT AS DASH -

1/4" BOLTS 4 PLACES MOUNTED HANDLE

,

HEATER QUTLET 2 X 2" WOOD GLASSED TO

INSIDE OF BODY FOR
KICK-PANEL SUPPORT 2 SIDES .

LIGHT BUCKET IN PLACE
OPPOSITE SIDE NOT SHOWN

2 X 2" WOOD

MITRE AND SCREW IN
PLACE FOR KICK-PANEL \
SUPPORT |

IF SHIFT LEVER HITS DASH

INSTALL SPEED SHIFT PLATE
UNDER HERE

BEND HERE TO REFPOSITION
LLEVER IN LINE WITH
DASH-MOUNTED HANDLE

. -
it

DASH ASSEMBLY
drawn by Dave Carey




W‘W e e s B B S L B b e ol o T L R T o o e

1/8 X 1/2" RUBBER "U"
MOLDING

CEMENT 1/2" STRIP OF CLEAR /
ACRYLIC ALONG FRONT EDGE

REINFORCE DOOR WITH —
3 MAT-CLOTH LAYUPS

AROUND INSIDE OF NARROW
WINDOW FRAME

— 10-32 SCREW

TWIST-TARB
SPACER

RUBBER WASHER

10-32 NUT
SECURE WITH

HEADLIGHT BRACKET

CAPSULE ASSEMBLY

SPRING
10-32 SCREW
SHEET METAL SCREW
N — 28"
N
.

SS9LeR F— 3-9/16"
il e
1/4" ALUMINUM "H" T o . | N e
MOLDING POP-RIVET 71 /41 l—— 4
TO DOOR
_FO-IBIIG” __________

6-1/2"" H 3/8" HOLE -_—,_ol
‘ TOWARD CENTER | | I
e i l
21-3,3" ————————
TOWARD CENTER OF VAN =
HEADLIGHT BRACKET L1 16"
120" ALUMINUM MAKE 2 11

HEADLIGHT BUCKET
. 032" ALUMINUM MAKE 2

1/8" CLEAR ACRYLIC
1LLOCK-STRIP WINDOW FIXED WINDOW
MOLDING

1/8" CLEAR ACRYLIC
REMOVEABLE WINDOW

EXTERIOR SIDE

e

SLIDING BOLT

p—

HANDLE CASE —

l/— 5/16" THREADED

STUD WELD

s =2 SEAT BRACKET
3/16 X 1" STEEL STRAP

MAKE 4

I REAR BUMPER

l1-1/2 X ,120" STEEL TUBE
MAKE 2

. FRONT BUMPER
1-1/2 X .120" STEEL TUBE

MAKE 2

16"

12-1/2"

el Lo

SHEET No.7

FIXTURES
drawn hy Dave Carey




LICENSE PLATE BRACKET

1 B
WITH LIT TYPICAI, CROSS-SECTION
ORIGINAL V/W ENGINE FRONT & SIDE DOOR WINDOWS

DOOR LATCH —
ENGINE ? \
/ \ OUTSIDE SKIN—s- A

ACCESS DOOR R/V DOOR |
PROP

1 /8"'X3/4"
STEEL STRAP

1/2'"" CONDUIT TENT BOW
( see sheet #3),

— o 0 — W —

78 CHEVETTE

TAIL LITES —-7

/ FOAM FILLETS
| p GLUE INPLACE

@ AROUND GAS FILLER SLIP FIT
REAR ROOF CROSSMEMBER z , THEN GLASS a
BUMPER» GLASS TO ROOF _ 1/2" SLIP | /<«—5/8" STUD
1/2'"" CONDUIT

insEa P SPACER

(BINIMER

i -
BATTERY {/4"X1" STEEL wininnn .‘ W™ CONDUIT

HOLD DOWN

17 Vs
BATTERY

tiTiTee _ G - DOOR STAY
S T RA P LA TC‘ H l'::l---“- : -'I:,';_:_-;-:_'f A ‘ \\
ENGAGEMENT 3 - _ DOWN
BOLT AT ENDS ' FIXTURE
g i i *"'ﬁ

1-1/2"X .120 STEEL TUBE WOOD ANGLE TRIM &
BOLT BUMPER INSIDE GLASS IN PLACE

MAIN FRAME RAILS
(see sheet #7)

PADDLE LATCH
S (see sheet #7)

-------

DOOR STAY BRACKETS
(see sheet #3)

BATTERY BRACKET
1"X 1" STEEL ANGLE

TR

TELnnun

VWA .- ~ — - - = - —— el

- e i J — - e pe—— S e — - ——zas otk . v

AR y e TR . . . * AR T A e L = ] L i : . TR A A
el L i

- ———

1‘___-_“
. .

B _ B R __E _ B R R i g F LIRE -
L i L] LB B I & 1

1/8"" VENEER CUT ey

I'. LESS THAN DOOR SIZIE 1‘*"‘*_“#- M j T_ --" ! 15*.'*."-.2'-.‘- ::: : * Fs. ' N -} 9 == &t e IR o This R b . 5 o e )
1/8" X 3/4" STEEL STRAP = LAMINATE WITH CSu CC?V?E?{PSEII;.IEP‘IG
i | & COVER WITH FIBER = ,
GLASS INTO DOOR E‘DGE—\ B GLASS THEN GLASS TYPICAL DOOR OPENING
CROSS-SECTION
PIANO HINGE WOOD ANGLE 12" X 24'' SUN ROO:{? WINDOW T /

GLUE & GLASS AROUND (install as per Mfg. instructions) RUBBER WEATHER

DOOR OPENING

FASTEN WITH
POP RIVETS

TRIM FILLET

D Soh 1/8"X3/4"STEELSTRAP S 3/4“__,
AROU

GLASS INTO EDGE BEFORE

PENING
oS INSTALLING
‘>

OUTSIDE SKIN—-|-

TYPICAL CROSS-SECTION BUBBLE
HEADLITES & PORT HOLE WINDOW—m
WINDOW

NITROGEN CYLINDER
-&— LENGTHEN

\‘\ @ WINDSHIELD

WOOD ANGLE
GLASS AROUND DOOR

#6032 BUGPACK OPENING

GAS CAP

WIPER ARM 5"
ON DRIVERS SIDE

1/8" X 3/4" STEEL STRAP
GLASS INTO EDGE OF DOOR
OPENING

S
= o

(see sheet if7)

''''''''
-------
............

CAST ALUMINUM
STRIKER PLATE
BOLT IN PLACE

il BOLT TO BOTTOM OF
MAIN FRAME R.AIL%
USING ORIGINAL BUMPER
FIXTURE ASSEMBLY MOUNTING HOLES
drawn by Dave Carey

FRONT BUMPER
1-1/2"X .120 STEEL TUBE

(see sheet #7)




A=

~ BENCH SEAT
3/4" PLYWOOD
MAKE TWO

27"

SINK COUNTER TOP

iFGAUCET HOLE

s, N U LR e TEAE.B 5SS il s Wl Rl | e W5V Ba B
|
| / :
R |
E LI ,
f
\ [
, |
I
f\\\ |

3_1/211

241‘!

2 X2 EAR

21-1/2"

21!1

e l
SCREW TO ROLL BAR

l\EVEN WITH ROLL
NOTCH TO CLEAR

ROLL BAR

] X 2" FIR LAMINATED —

ACROSS REAR WALL EVEN

WITH TOP OF ROLL BAR NOT
VISIBLE IN THIS VIEW

/

1 x 2" FIR LAMINATED

TO REAR WALL
LOCATE DIRECTLY

BEHIND FACING FRAME

/

GALLEY FACING FRAME

COVER WITH WOOD-GRAIN
PANELING AFTER GALLEY

IS FINISHED

l

3/8" PLYWOOD

o E

8
o

Zil

SNUG FIT
BOTH ENDS

STOVE COUNTER TOP

16-3/8" .

11-5/8"

e EIR

REAR ROLL BAR

2 X 2" FIR
TYPICAL

SINK BAY

SINK COUNTER TOP

_

e e ————
e —— —————————————————

GALLEY FACING FRAME
SNUG FIT TOP
AND BOTTOM

i ICE BOX BAY

20-1/4"

STOVE BAY 28=1/4"

17-1/2"

STOVE COUNTER TOP

ll 3/8" PLYWOOD |
il Box-IN WATER TANK I 13-1/2m

6-1/2"

(5

l—-

22 IR

SCREW TO COUNTER TOP

TYPICAL

20X 2N RIR
TYPICAL

2611

—=]

i SRR T
3/8" PLYWOOD
16"
R e

~ NOTE: DIMENSIONS FOR GALLEY
FACING FRAME AND COUNTER
TOPS MAY VARY WITH YOUR
VEHICLE

HAND FIT THE FACING FRAME
TO FIT INSIDE THE ROLL BAR

HAND FIT THE COUNTER TOPS
TO BRIDGE THE DISTANCE

1 X 2" FIR
SCREW TO COUNTER TOP

BETWEEN THE FACING FRAME
AND THE FRAME ON THE REAR

WALL OF THE VAN

3/4" PLYWOOD SURFACE
WITH FORMICA
TYPICAL

ATTACH DOOR WITH
MAGNETIC LATCHES

WOOD FILLET ALONG TOP
OF STEEL BELT LINE

MEMBER
HAND FIT TO HOLD 16"

SEAT HEIGHT AND SCREW
TO STEEL BELT LINE
MEMBER

13-1/2 X 5" PLYWOOD
GLUE TO BACK OF DOOR
TO LOCATE DOOR ON FACE
OF GALLEY

2 X 2'' BFIR
TYPICAL

SCREW TO ROLL BAR
SCREW TO FLOOR PAN




R e A R e S

i ] . ‘.i“‘.ﬁ ‘- "

29"

L

WINDOW FLAP

DH‘

SEW FLAP TO TENT
ACROSS BOTTOM TO HERE

TWO REQ.

'

46-1/4"

NOTE: "R" PANELS ARE THE
REVERSE OF "L" PANELS

Ty

| 30 4" X 1Y DART \
o
‘ 3'R& 3L

; G“l“ TWO R & TWO L REQ.

SEW SCREEN TO INSIDE
OF WINDOWS

USE FLAT FELD SEAMS | |-_ s 381
-%

50" 41” ﬂ
1 i 1-1/20 e

i \\| s su [/ ZIPPER BETWEEN
FLAP& TENT
SEW FLAP TO TENT
ACROSS BOTTOM TO HERE

==

WINDOW FLAP

46n

SR S S S TR

T — — — —

E—— ¥ x L
= oy, e R —— e R ——— —_— . —— —
= = g To = N e i T Ty e TR -'-':I.._'_tr"'—.._._-l e

*-.I-"'l-—il-—-_
' — E R e L L O L T L S — — = - = T " 2 - - r -
. R b L S T D) [P e e ET . : :
. i 11I 4 By LR LEa g 1 L b Bt el - ’ P
£ E , / ) B i
l||.... g, A1 REE i _ %M LN | = Y - 3
e R ey I F
\ . i
N . 3 - ] »
b - - -

s [T A L
- ey ":;’_-"-E_.'_.‘."'- P I;._'I_'-"- iy P
o af R S S P DS i ey il
I W ol G L L T Lt ¥ B !
- ll_ F) -_.pl,u' 1 A - i -

ln

14_112n

Y

73”

41”

S

[ 3

-

- T S N e

b

> Tog

PN ah . G Py _ SRS e S, SR W T el Tl W i o

-~ —

™

SR P T e IR s - L L e

-

*
h



PUTTY TAPE — ‘o=

PRE-DRILLED MOLDING
TENT FABRIC

1/2 INCH CONDUIT ROOF STAND

NYLON TENT MATERIAL

#603-291 TRAV'LER ICE BOX
-
1/2" CONDUIT SPACERNOT USED WHEN ROOF IS DOWN

ROOF TIE-DOWN FIXTURE

1/2" SLIP PIN
#202-20-A TRAV'LER STOVE

X

J.C. WHITNEY #15-0604
BUBBLE WINDOW - OPTIONAL

J.C. WHITNEY #15-4990
ROOF WINDOW - OPTIONAL

DOOR STAY BRACKET

3 INCH FOAM RUBBER
CUSHIONS

PRE-DRILLED STEEL
MOLDING

TENT FABRIC

— _ 2 INCH SQUARE STEEL TUBE
#1252649 BUICK BEZEL ' ROLL BAR

1/16"X 1/2 X 6" ALUMINUM

CEMENT IN PLACE
BOLT BUMPER TO FRAME

1252648 BUICK BEZEL

SURFACE~-MOUNT TURN
SIGNAL LAMP AS DESIRED

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

drawn by Dave Carey




